All pro forma adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data.

TTM operates on a 52 or 53 week year ending on the Monday nearest December 31. Viasystems uses a calendar accounting fiscal period. For 2013, TTM’s accounting period
ended December 30, 2013, while Viasystems’ accounting period ended December 31, 2013. For 2014, TTM’s nine month accounting period ended September 29, 2014, while
Viasystems’ accounting period ended September 30, 2014. No pro forma adjustments were made to reconcile the accounting periods, as TTM believes that the one-day
difference is immaterial to the presentation of the operating results of the combined company.

Certain reclassifications have been made to Viasystems’ historical amounts to conform to TTM’s presentation.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet
As of September 29, 2014

(in thousands)  TTM  Viasystems
Pro forma

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 248,708   $ 74,954   $ (246,172)  (a)  $ 150,129

   1,115,000   (b)
   (904,637)  (c)
   (137,724)  (d)

Accounts receivable, net   270,295   211,203   481,498
Accounts receivable due from related parties   8,924   —   8,924
Inventories   151,638   134,806   13,988   (e)   300,432
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   38,516   38,939   77,455

Total current assets   718,081   459,902   (159,545)   1,018,438
Property, plant and equipment, net   793,680   417,951   1,211,631
Goodwill   12,110   151,283   88,353   (f)   251,746
Definite-lived intangibles, net   21,188   91,487   97,151   (g)   209,826
Deposits and other non-current assets   16,344   14,675   18,042   (d)   49,061
Total assets  $1,561,403   $ 1,135,298   $ 44,001   $2,740,702

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 182,038   $ 163,695   $ 345,733
Convertible senior notes, net   31,481   —   31,481
Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term debt   96,205   21,161   $ 7,650   (b)   7,650

   (117,361)  (c)
   (5)  (i)

Account payable due to related parties   19,884   —   19,884
Equipment payable   54,138   —   54,138
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   83,001   108,550   9,906   (h)   182,043

   (20,049)  (d)
   635   (i)

Total current liabilities   466,747   293,406   (119,224)   640,929
Convertible senior notes, net   195,234   —   195,234
Long-term debt   177,600   613,487   1,107,350   (b)   1,107,350

   (790,457)  (c)
   (630)  (i)

Other long-term liabilities   11,912   41,959   53,871
Total long-term liabilities   384,746   655,446   316,263   1,356,455

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   83   209   15   (j)   98

   (209)  (k)
Additional paid-in-capital   585,221   2,398,983   115,492   (j)   700,713

   (2,398,983)  (k)
Retained earnings (deficit)   64,820   (2,223,259)   (85,673)  (d)   (20,853)

   2,223,259   (k)
Statutory surplus reserves   18,899   —   18,899
Accumulated other comprehensive income   40,887   6,939   (6,939)  (k)   40,887
Noncontrolling interest   —   3,574   3,574
Total stockholders’ equity   709,910   186,446   (153,038)   743,318
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $1,561,403   $ 1,135,298   $ 44,001   $2,740,702

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations
For the year ended December 30, 2013

(in thousands)   TTM  Viasystems
Pro forma

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

Net sales   $1,368,215   $1,171,046   $2,539,261
Cost of goods sold   1,150,372   949,496   $ 79,254   (l)   2,179,122

Gross profit   217,843   221,550   (79,254)   360,139

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   143,073   100,505   8,806   (l)   252,384
Depreciation   —   88,060   (88,060)  (l)   —
Amortization of definite-lived intangibles   9,332   6,715   20,233   (m)   36,280
Restructuring charges   3,445   1,073   4,518
Impairment of long-lived assets   10,782   —   10,782
Gain on sale of assets   (17,917)   —   (17,917)

Total operating expenses   148,715   196,353   (59,021)   286,047

Operating income   69,128   25,197   (20,233)   74,092

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (24,031)   (47,695)   (16,468)  (n)   (88,194)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (10,743)   —   (10,743)
Other, net   5,418   5,983   11,401

Total other expense, net   (29,356)   (41,712)   (16,468)   (87,536)

Income (loss) before income tax   39,772   (16,515)   (36,701)   (13,444)
Income tax (provision) benefit   (15,879)   (11,095)   13,763   (o)   (13,211)

Net income (loss)   23,893   (27,610)   (22,938)   (26,655)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (2,016)   (610)   —   (2,626)

Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders   $ 21,877   $ (28,220)  $ (22,938)   $ (29,281)

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations
For the nine months ended September 30, 2013

(in thousands)   TTM  Viasystems
Pro forma

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

Net sales   $1,002,104   $ 867,665   $1,869,769
Cost of goods sold   854,478   705,243   $ 59,124   (l)   1,618,845

Gross profit   147,626   162,422   (59,124)   250,924

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   104,606   77,886   6,569   (l)   189,061
Depreciation   —   65,693   (65,693)  (l)   —
Amortization of definite-lived intangibles   6,984   5,036   15,175   (m)   27,195
Restructuring charges   3,357   347   3,704
Impairment of long-lived assets   10,782   —   10,782
Gain on sale of assets   (17,917)   —   (17,917)

Total operating expenses   107,812   148,962   (43,949)   212,825

Operating income   39,814   13,460   (15,175)   38,099

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (18,049)   (35,791)   (12,198)  (n)   (66,038)
Other, net   4,326   (2,664)   1,662

Total other expense, net   (13,723)   (38,455)   (12,198)   (64,376)

Income (loss) before income tax   26,091   (24,995)   (27,373)   (26,277)
Income tax (provision) benefit   (13,494)   (7,587)   10,265   (o)   (10,816)

Net income (loss)   12,597   (32,582)   (17,108)   (37,093)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (2,016)   (395)   —   (2,411)

Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders   $ 10,581   $ (32,977)   (17,108)   $ (39,504)

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations
For the nine months ended September 29, 2014

(in thousands)   TTM  Viasystems
Pro forma

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

Net sales   $934,805   $ 896,093   $1,830,898
Cost of goods sold   808,591   721,931   $ 59,235   (l)   1,589,757

Gross profit   126,214   174,162   (59,235)   241,141

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   97,953   82,342   6,582   (l)   186,877
Depreciation   —   65,817   (65,817)  (l)   —
Amortization of definite-lived intangibles   6,452   4,789   15,422   (m)   26,663
Restructuring charges   —   983   983
Impairment of long-lived assets   1,845   6,152   7,997

Total operating expenses   106,250   160,083   (43,813)   222,520

Operating income   19,964   14,079   (15,422)   18,621

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (18,139)   (37,402)   (11,646)  (n)   (67,187)
Loss on Extinguishment of debt   (506)   —   (506)
Other, net   (1,532)   3,217   1,685

Total other expense, net   (20,177)   (34,185)   (11,646)   (66,008)

Loss before income tax   (213)   (20,106)   (27,068)   (47,387)
Income tax (provision) benefit   968   (9,230)   10,151   (o)   1,889

Net income (loss)   755   (29,336)   (16,917)   (45,498)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   —   (634)   —   (634)

Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders   $ 755   $ (29,970)  $ (16,917)   $ (46,132)

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations
For the 12 months ended September 29, 2014

(in thousands)   TTM  Viasystems
Pro forma

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

Net sales   $1,300,916   $1,199,474   $2,500,390
Cost of goods sold   1,104,485   966,184   $ 79,365   (l)   2,150,034

Gross profit   196,431   233,290   (79,365)   350,356

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   136,420   104,961   8,819   (l)   250,200
Depreciation   —   88,184   (88,184)  (l)   —
Amortization of definite-lived intangibles   8,800   6,468   20,480   (m)   35,748
Restructuring charges   88   1,709   1,797
Impairment of long-lived assets   1,845   6,152   7,997

Total operating expenses   147,153   207,474   (58,885)   295,742

Operating income   49,278   25,816   (20,480)   54,614

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (24,121)   (49,306)   (15,916)  (n)   (89,343)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (11,249)   —   (11,249)
Other, net   (440)   11,864   11,424

Total other expense, net   (35,810)   (37,442)   (15,916)   (89,168)

Income (loss) before income tax   13,468   (11,626)   (36,396)   (34,554)
Income tax (provision) benefit   (1,417)   (12,738)   13,649   (o)   (506)

Net income (loss)   12,051   (24,364)   (22,747)   (35,060)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   —   (849)   —   (849)

Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders   $ 12,051   $ (25,213)  $ (22,747)   $ (35,909)

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
(dollars in thousands)

Note 1. Basis of presentation

On September 22, 2014, TTM announced the proposed Merger. Under the terms of the Merger, Viasystems stockholders will receive approximately $246,172 in cash and
approximately 15,340,000 shares of TTM common stock. Additionally, in connection with the consummation of the Merger, TTM will assume and expects to refinance
Viasystems’ debt, which was approximately $630,837, net of premiums, as of September 29, 2014.

The preliminary purchase price of the Merger is approximately $992,516, estimated as follows (in thousands):